

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FACEBOOK INTERNET TRACKING LITIGATION

PERRIN AIKENS DAVIS; BRIAN K. LENTZ; CYNTHIA D. QUINN;
MATTHEW J. VICKERY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:12-MD-02314-EJD-NC

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center
(EPIC) in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants Urging Reversal**

Marc Rotenberg
Alan Butler
Natasha Babazadeh
Sam Lester
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

June 26, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Internet users cannot reasonably avoid Facebook’s secret, post-log out web tracking practices.....	4
A. “Cookies” no longer serve the interests of users and are now deployed to tag, track, and monitor users across the Internet.....	4
B. It is not reasonable to expect users to protect themselves when Facebook’s tracking techniques are designed to escape detection and the company routinely ignores users’ privacy preferences.....	12
II. Courts should not place the burden on users to compete in a technical arms race to protect their privacy.....	14
A. Privacy laws place responsibilities on data collectors and give rights to data subjects.....	16
B. Consumers expect their browsing habits to remain private.....	20
C. Companies, not users, are best positioned to limit invasive tracking.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.1	17
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 (“ECPA”), Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	18
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710 (2002).....	19, 20
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–2522	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Tanner, <i>The Web Cookie Is Dying. Here’s The Creepier Technology That Comes Next</i> , Forbes (Jun. 17, 2013).....	10
Alexander Tsesis, <i>The Right to Erasure: Privacy, Data Brokers, and the Indefinite Retention of Data</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 433 (2014).....	10
Ashkan Soltani et al., <i>Flash Cookies and Privacy</i> (2009).....	9
Ashkan Soltani et al., <i>Flash Cookies and Privacy 2: Now with HTML5 and ETag Respawning</i> (2011)	9
Dan Goodwin, <i>Now Sites Can Fingerprint You Online Even When You Use Multiple Browsers</i> , ArsTechnica (Feb. 23, 2017)	10
David Whalen, <i>The Unofficial Cookie FAQ</i> (2002).....	5
Decision and Order, <i>In re Facebook</i> , FTC File No. 092 3184 (Jul. 27, 2012).....	13
Edith J. Lapidus, <i>Eavesdropping on Trial</i> (1974)	18
EPIC, <i>Public Opinion on Privacy</i> (2018)	21
EPIC, <i>Surfer Beware II: Notice Is Not Enough</i> (1998).....	7
EPIC, <i>Surfer Beware III: Privacy Policies without Privacy Protection (1999)</i>	7
EPIC, <i>Surfer Beware: Personal Privacy and the Internet</i> (1997)	6
EPIC, <i>The Code of Fair Information Practices</i> (2018).....	17
EPIC, <i>Wiretapping</i> (2018).....	19
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Online Tracking</i> (2016)	8, 9

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Online Tracking: A Report to Congress</i> (2000)	7
Fed. Trade Comm’n., <i>Cross-Device Tracking, Staff Report</i> (2017)	8
Gabriel J.X. Dance, et. al., <i>Facebook Gave Device Makers Deep Access to Data on Users and Friends</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 3, 2018).....	14
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs of Accidents: A Legal and Economic Analysis</i> 135 (1970).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	18
Harold Demsetz, <i>When Does the Rule of Liability Matter?</i> , 1 J. Legal Stud. 13 (1972).....	23
Heather Kelly, <i>Facebook Says Cambridge Analytica May Have Had Data on 87 Million People</i> , CNN (Apr. 4, 2018).....	13
Josh Constine, <i>Facebook Is Shutting Down Its API For Giving Your Friends’ Data to Apps</i> , TechCrunch (Apr. 28, 2015).....	14
Julia Angwin, <i>Meet the Online Tracking Device That Is Virtually Impossible to Block</i> , ProPublica (Jul. 21, 2014).....	11
Lee Rainie, <i>Americans’ Complicated Feelings About Social Media in an Era of Privacy Concerns</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Mar. 27, 2018)	4
Lee Rainie, <i>The State of Privacy in Post-Snowden America</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Sept. 21, 2016).....	21, 22
Letter from Peter F. Hartley, Global Public Policy Counsel, Netscape, to the Fed. Trade Comm’n (Apr. 16, 1997)	5, 6
Mary Madden & Lee Rainie, <i>Americans’ Attitudes About Privacy, Security and Surveillance</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (May 20, 2015)	21, 22
Nick Nikiforakis & Günes Acar, <i>Browser Fingerprinting and the Online-Tracking Arms Race</i> , IEEE Spectrum (Jul. 25, 2014)	10
Paul Bonner, <i>What Is A Cookie?</i> , CNET Builder (Nov. 18, 1997).....	5
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Statement by the Acting Director of FTC’s Bureau of Consumer Protection Regarding Reported Concerns about Facebook Privacy Practices</i> (Mar. 26, 2018).....	14
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n., <i>Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers By Failing To Keep Privacy Promises</i> (Nov. 29, 2011).....	12

Ronald Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. Law & Econ. 1 (1960).....	23
Russell Brandom, <i>Apple’s New Anti-Tracking System Will Make Google and Facebook Even More Powerful</i> , The Verge (Jun. 6, 2017).....	11
S. Rep. No 99-541 (1986)	18
Stacy Cowley, <i>Google Caught Skirting Safari Privacy Settings</i> , CNN Money, (Feb. 17, 2012).....	11
Steven Englehardt, Jeffrey Han, & Arvind Narayanan, <i>I Never Signed Up for This! Privacy Implications of Email Tracking</i> , 2018 Proc. Privacy Enhancing Tech.....	12
U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens: Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems XX-XXIII</i> (1973).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 1.....	16
